
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Farms Estate Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 30 August 2019 Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Wendy Simpson, 01392 384383

FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE

Monday, 9th September, 2019

A meeting of the Farms Estate Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm in the 
Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2019 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency.

4 Chair's Announcements 

MATTERS FOR DECISION

5 Revenue Monitoring (Month 4) 2019/20 (Pages 1 - 4)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/78) on the County Farms Estate Revenue 
Monitoring Statement (Month 4), attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions



6 Capital Monitoring (Month 4) 2019/20 (Pages 5 - 8)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/79) on the County Farms Estate Capital Monitoring 
(Month 4) 2019/20, attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions
7 The County Farms Estate - Annual Report 2018/19 (Pages 9 - 20)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/80) on the County Farms Estate Annual Report 
2018/19, attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions
8 Management and Restructuring Issues (Pages 21 - 26)

Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (BSS/19/06) on the 
County Farms Estate Management and Restructuring issues, attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Ashburton & Buckfastleigh; 
Tiverton East; Torrington Rural

9 Devon's Climate Emergency and Green Action Plan (Pages 27 - 38)

Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (BSS/19/07) on the 
Devon Climate Emergency and Green Action Plan, attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

10 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Recommendation: that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information relating to, and 
which is likely to reveal the identity of, tenants and information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of tenants and the County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of 
the Freedom of Information Act 2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

11 Holdings and Tenancies etc. 

(An item to be considered by the Committee in accordance with the Cabinet Procedure 
Rules and Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, no representations having been 
received to such consideration taking place under Regulation 5(5) thereof).

a Requests for Landlord's consent  (Pages 39 - 42)

Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (BSS/19/08) on 
the requests for landlord’s consent for tenants’ improvements, attached.

b Higher Artiscombe Farm, Gulworthy  (Pages 43 - 46)

Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (BSS/19/09) on 
matters relating to the occupation of Higher Artiscombe Farm, Gulworthy, attached.



c Southcott Farm, Okehampton  (Pages 47 - 50)

Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (BSS/19/10) on 
matters relating to the occupation of Southcott Farm, Okehampton, attached.

d Perriton Barton Farm, Whimple  (Pages 51 - 54)

Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (BSS/19/11) on 
matters relating to the occupation of Perriton Barton Farm, Whimple, attached.

Notice of all items listed above has been included in the Council’s/Cabinet Forward Plan for the 
required period, unless otherwise indicated.  The Forward Plan is published on the County Council's 
website.

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited 
to return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



Membership 
Councillors R Edgell (Chair), J Brook, J Berry, A Dewhirst, T Inch, C Whitton and C Chugg
Co-opted Members
L Warner (Tenants' representative) and H Bellew (Devon Federation of Young Farmers)

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item. Members of the Council have been granted 
a dispensation to allow them to speak and vote in any debate as a consequence of being a representative 
of the County Council on any County Council wholly owned, controlled or joint local authority company or 
Joint Venture Partnership unless the matter under consideration relates to any personal remuneration or 
involvement therein.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect the Council’s / Cabinets Forward Plan or any minutes, reports or lists of 
background papers relating to any item on this agenda should contact Wendy Simpson, 01392 384383

Both the Forward Plan and agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website 
and can also be accessed via the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.

Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the inte
[...]
ain Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon




 CT/19/78
Farms Estate Committee

9 September 2019

The County Farms Estate

Revenue Monitoring (month 4) 2019/20 

Report of the County Treasurer

1 Revenue Monitoring (month 4) 2019/20

1.1 The Revenue Budget presented to Corporate Infrastructure and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee on 29 January 2019 and 
approved at County Council on 21 February 2019 included an 
increased target surplus of £464,000 for the County Farms Estate.

1.2 Appendix A provides a summary of the annual budget. It also 
provides details of income and expenditure to date.

1.3 As at month 4 there is minimal actual income or expenditure to report. 

1.4 Approximately 50% of the predicted income will be collected in 
arrears at the end of month 6 with the balance collected at the end of 
month 12.

1.5 Three Tenant Right Valuation accruals should be capable of being 
released shortly. 

1.6 £10,000 worth of unforeseen repair works have been ordered and 
paid in 2019. In addition, a further £8,000 of unforeseen works have 
been ordered but not invoiced. Total unforeseen maintenance 
expenditure and commitment at month 4 is therefore £18,000.

1.7 The revenue funded maintenance programme has been set and the 
£210,000 budget fully allocated to proposed works based on initial 
cost estimates provided for each scheme. The £13,000 accrual from 
last financial year for works substantially complete but not invoiced by 
year end will be paid shortly. The contractors are being chased for 
invoices. £3,000 worth of programmed works have been ordered and 
paid in 2019 and a further £70,000 worth of works ordered but not 
completed. Total programmed maintenance expenditure and 
commitment at month 4 is therefore £73,000.

1.8 The revenue funded building maintenance other programme has been 
set and t
[...]
392 351066 or dan.meek@nps.co.uk

Name: Lisa Beynon, Head Accountant for Corporate Services, County 
Treasurer’s, County Hall, Exeter
Contact: 01392 382876 or lisa.beynon@devon.gov.uk 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:dan.meek@nps.co.uk
mailto:lisa.beynon@devon.gov.uk




CT/19/80
Farms Estate Committee

9 September 2019

The County Farms Estate – Annual Report 2018/19
Report of the County Treasurer

1 Background/Introduction

1.1 This is the twenty-eighth annual report of the County Farms Estate 
and the ninth year in this revised format since the Devon County 
Council Farms Estate Strategic Review of March 2010.

1.2 This report is divided into the following sections:
Committee Functions
Financial Performance
Estate Management Performance
Other Notable Estate Achievements and Events

2 Meetings and other activities of the Farms Estate Committee 
2018/19

2.1 The Farms Estate Committee met on 15 May, 3 September, 3 
December 2018 and 25 February 2019.  In addition to the usual 
financial and management matters other issues discussed by the 
Committee included:

- Annual Report 2017/18
- Monitoring of tenants on initial Farm Business Tenancy’s
- Requests for extensions of tenancy
- Requests for Landlord’s consent for Tenant’s Improvements
- Improving the marketing exposure of the County Farms Estate  
- The Agriculture Bill and Policy Statement
- DEFRA Clean Air Strategy 2018
- Tenant’s Training Academy

2.2 An interview panel met on five occasions during the year to interview 
tenants for Chapel Farm, Marwood; Prixford Barton Farm, Marwood; 
East Catkill Farm, Rose Ash; Furze Cottages Farm, Ashreigney; 
Fairfield Farm, Denbury; Churchlands Farm, Ermington; Ten Oaks 
Farm, Roborough; Moorhouse Farm, Bovey Tracey; and Coppa Dolla 
Farm, Denbury.

2.3 The Chairman, a second member of the Committee and the Senior 
Land Agent also visited the Parishes of Braunton, Churchstow, 
Bickleigh and Down St Mary to undertake tenant’s monitoring visits.

2.4 The County Council Chai
[...]
Committee approves the recommendations as set out in the opening 
paragraphs of sections 1, 2 and 3 of this report.

1.0 Lomans Farm, Broadhempston

It is recommended that:

(i) OS 2000 and Pt OS 2800 forming part Lomans Farm, Broadhempston 
and amounting to 0.88 acres or thereabouts be declared permanently 
surplus to the requirements of the Estate so that it can be sold on the 
open market.

(ii) Lomans Farm, Broadhempston be advertised to let on the open market 
to a new entrant as a mixed livestock starter farm for a term of seven 
years commencing 25 March 2021 and expiring 25 March 2028, subject 
to terms being agreed. 

1.1 The Broadhempston Estate comprises:

(a) Lomans Farm  – 26.77 hectares (66.15 acres)

Total – 26.77 hectares (66.15 acres)

1.2 An area of land with a small redundant agricultural building on it and located 
on the periphery of the holding has been identified as an asset that might be 
capable of being sold on the open market at a premium (greater than 
existing/agricultural use value).

1.3 The barn is potentially suitable for conversion to a small residential dwelling 
subject to securing permitted development rights under Class Q of the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 
2015.

1.4 The barn is believed to be capable of conversion to a small dwelling. 

1.5 The current tenant is prepared to sign a statutory declaration to confirm that 
the building was last in use as an agricultural building thus confirming its 
eligibility for Class Q.

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



1.6 Devon County Council officers have decided not to secure permitted 
development rights in advance of a sale on the basis that the cost to the 
Authority of securing the permitted development rights may outweigh the 
increase in the assets capital value.

1.7 At the County Farms Estate Committee meeting of 20 May 2019, members 
resolved under minute reference FE/93(a) Lomans Farm, Broadhempston:

‘that the tenant of Lomans Farm, Broadhempston be granted a further but final 
12 month Farm Business Tenancy of the holding commencing 25 March 2020 
and terminating 25 March 2021, subject to terms being agreed’.

1.8 Terms have now been agreed for the extension of tenancy and it is anticipated 
the current tenant will vacate the holding on or before 25 March 2021. The 
holding is a well equipped starter holding that would afford a new entrant a 
good start to their farming career. It is therefore proposed the holding be 
advertised to let on the open market to a new entrant from 25 March 2021.

2.0 Lower Farm, High Bickington

It is recommended that:

(i) The current tenant of Lower Farm, High Bickington be invited to 
surrender from his lease the barn and part NG 7235 extending to 0.12 
acres or thereabouts as soon as possible.

(ii) The barn and part NG 7235 forming part Lower Farm, High Bickington 
and amounting to 0.12 acres or thereabouts be declared permanently 
surplus to the requirements of the Estate so that it can be sold on the 
open market.

2.1 The High Bickington Estate comprises:

(a) Lower Farm  – 34.63 hectares (85.26 acres)
(b) Part Little Bickington Farm -   0.11 hectares (0.27 acres)

Total – 34.74 hectares (85.53 acres)

2.2 An area of land with a small redundant agricultural building on it has been 
identified as an asset that might be capable of being sold on the open market 
at a premium (greater than existing/agricultural use value).

2.3 The barn is potentially suitable for conversion to a very small residential 
dwelling subject to securing permitted development rights under Class Q of 
the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 
Order 2015.

2.4 The barn is believed to be capable of conversion to a very small dwelling. 

2.5 The current tenant may be prepared to sign a statutory declaration to confirm 
that the building was last in use as an agricultural building thus confirming its 
eligibility for Class Q.

Page 22

Agenda Item 8



2.6 Devon County Council officers have decided not to secure permitted 
development rights in advance of a sale on the basis that the cost to the 
Authority of securing the permitted development rights may outweigh the 
increase in the assets capital value.

3.0 Cordwents Farm, Halberton

It is recommended that:

(i) Part NG 3881 forming part Cordwents Farm, Halberton and amounting to 
0.14 acres or thereabouts be declared permanently surplus to the 
requirements of the Estate so that it can be sold, on a subject to contract 
and planning basis, on the open market.

3.1 The Halberton Estate comprises:

(a) Cordwents Farm  – 34.63 hectares (85.26 acres)
(b) The Mead Playing Field  -   0.11 hectares (0.27 acres)
(c) Part NG 3881 - 0.05 hectares (0.14 acres)

Total – 34.79 hectares (85.67 acres)

3.2 At the County Farms Estate Committee meeting of 22 November 2012, 
members were informed of the officer decision taken under delegated powers 
to declare surplus part Cordwents Farm. Resolution FE/158 refers:

 Action Taken Under Delegated Powers

‘The Committee noted the action taken by the Head of Business Strategy 
Support, in accordance with Part 3 of the County Council s Constitution, in 
declaring as permanently surplus to the operational requirements of the Estate 
Pt OS 3881 comprising land at Cordwents Farm, Halberton for disposal to 
Halberton Parish Council, subject to terms being agreed’.

3.3 The transaction referred to in 3.2 was only completed in 2018 and the Parish 
Council are in the processes of fencing the boundary dividing the land sold 
and the land retained.

3.4 The land retained would appear, subject to planning, to represent a 
reasonable sized development plot, probably for a well designed single 
dwelling in keeping with the current traditional character of the Conservation 
Area and sympathetic to the adjacent listed proper
[...]
use
Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support

Page 24

Agenda Item 8



Electoral Divisions: Ashburton & Buckfastleigh; Torrington Rural; Tiverton East

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers:

None

Who to contact for enquiries: 

Dan Meek, NPS South West Ltd, Venture House, One Capital Court, Bittern Road, 
Sowton Industrial Estate, Exeter, EX2 7FW
Tel No:  (01392) 351066
Email: dan.meek@nps.co.uk

Page 25

Agenda Item 8





BSS/19/07
Farms Estate Committee

9 September 2019

The County Farms Estate 
Devon’s Climate Emergency and Green Action Plan

 Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support

 

Recommendation(s):

That the Committee endorses the proposed new actions linked to the principal 
themes promoted by the ’10 Point Green Action Plan’ or otherwise linked to the 
Devon Climate Emergency.

1.0 Background

1.1 Members will be aware that at its meeting of 25 July, Council 
considered the recommendations of Cabinet in relation to the Notice of 
Motion submitted by Cllr. Wright which proposed the adoption of a ’10 
Point Green Action Plan’, the purpose of which was to help mitigate the 
anticipated, catastrophic, effects of climate change and the associated 
environmental crisis.  In line with the recommendation from Cabinet, it 
was resolved to approve the spirit of the Notice of Motion and, 
specifically, that the Council:

- Endorse the principle of further action to address environmental 
issues in line with the global concerns highlighted through relevant 
intergovernmental panels; and

- Mandate the Environmental Performance Board (EPB) to consider 
how relevant issues raised by the proposed Green Action Plan 
might be addressed through changes or additional to its own suite 
of action plans.

1.2 Attached to this report is the paper put to the County Council’s 
Environmental Performance Board on 8 August 2019.

1.3 Members of this committee will note that the County Farms Estate has 
been identified as a v
[...]
ntact for enquiries: 

Dan Meek, NPS South West Ltd, Venture House, One Capital Court, Bittern Road, 
Sowton Industrial Estate, Exeter, EX2 7FW
Tel No:  (01392) 351066
Email: dan.meek@nps.co.uk

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



Report to the Environmental Performance Board – 08/08/19

10 Point Green Action Plan – Opportunities for Improved Environmental 
Performance

Recommendation:  In accordance with the County Council resolution, it is 
recommended that the EPB approves the approach outlined below to the adoption of 
enhanced environmental action.

Background
At its meeting of 25 July, Council considered the recommendations of Cabinet in 
relation to the Notice of Motion submitted by Cllr. Wright which proposed the 
adoption of a ’10 Point Green Action Plan’, the purpose of which was to help mitigate 
the anticipated, catastrophic, effects of climate change and the associated 
environmental crisis.  In line with the recommendation from Cabinet, it was resolved 
to approve the spirit of the Notice of Motion and, specifically, that the Council:

 Endorse the principle of further action to address environmental issues in line with 
the global concerns highlighted through relevant intergovernmental panels; and

 Mandate the Environmental Performance Board (EPB) to consider how relevant 
issues raised by the proposed Green Action Plan might be addressed through 
changes or additional to its own suite of action plans.

The purpose of this report is to guide the EPB in its consideration of this issue by 
suggesting a possible way in which DCC might adopt enhanced environmental action 
in relation some of the key themes addressed by the proposed 10 Point Green Action 
Plan.

Issues Addressed by the 10 Green Action Plan
Attached as Appendix 1 is the factual briefing presented to Cabinet to support their 
consideration of the Notice of Motion and the specific proposals set out by the 
proposed 10 Point Green Action Plan.  This highlighted: constraints (both practical 
and legal) 
[...]
 of good water 
practice will form part of the climate adaptation agenda to be addressed in Devon 
through the collective response to the Climate Emergency, which South West Water is 
now party to.

10. Support Devon Wildlife Trust’s 
campaign by calling on the 
Environment Secretary to allocate a 
further eight Marine Conservation 
Zones to Devon’s waters. Details can 
be found on the DWT website - 
https://www.devonwildlifetrust.org/take-
action/marine-conservation-zones 

In recognition of the outstanding wildlife associated with the County’s estuaries and 
coastal waters, the 2012 advice to Government from Natural England and the Joint 
Nature Conservation Committee on the potential designation of Marine Conservation 
Zones included 14 Devon sites.  Since then, the designation of only six of these sites 
has been confirmed.  This was followed in summer 2018 by a Defra consultation on the 
designation of a further eight sites; however, the outcome of this consultation is still 
awaited.  Clarification of the intended status of these remaining areas would appear to 
be long overdue and would help to dispel the current, unhelpful, uncertainty.

P
age 36

A
genda Item

 9

https://www.devonwildlifetrust.org/take-action/marine-conservation-zones
https://www.devonwildlifetrust.org/take-action/marine-conservation-zones


Appendix 2 – Options for Enhanced Environmental Action

Listed below are examples of new actions linked to the principal themes promoted by the ’10 
Point Green Action Plan’ or otherwise linked to the Devon Climate Emergency which might 
be adopted through the review of the relevant DCC (EPB) Action Plans.

Theme Relevant DCC 
Action Plan

Potential Actions

Complete review and updating of DCC Pollinators 
Action Plan
New phase of work on ‘Keep Devon Buzzing’ 
campaign with Devon LNP

Pollinators Pollinators

County Farms Estate promotion of pollinator 
campaign in 2020 through development of case 
studies and issue of special edition of newsletter.

P
[...]
 37

Agenda Item 9



Consider additional capital investment on the county 
farms estate to reduce methane and other emissions
Establish a demonstration site on the County Farms 
Estate exploring potential approaches to ‘net-zero’ 
farming practice.
Review field-scale renewable opportunities on the 
County Farms Estate and explore associated 
investment options.
Consider capital investment in anaerobic 
digestion plants on the county farms estate.

(action on 
County Farms 
Estate)

Renewables

Consider capital investment in methane gas 
harvesting from the county farms estate to fuel 
DCC vehicle fleet

Note:  This is not suggested as a comprehensive and definitive list of future commitments, 
but an initial set of ideas on ways in which DCC might take further action to improve its 
environmental performance.  In this way, it could form the starting point for the review of the 
various Action Plans listed above.

Page 38

Agenda Item 9



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 11a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 11b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 11c
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 11d
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	5 Revenue Monitoring (Month 4) 2019/20
	6 Capital Monitoring (Month 4) 2019/20
	7 The County Farms Estate - Annual Report 2018/19
	8 Management and Restructuring Issues
	9 Devon's Climate Emergency and Green Action Plan
	11a Requests for Landlord's consent
	11b Higher Artiscombe Farm, Gulworthy
	11c Southcott Farm, Okehampton
	11d Perriton Barton Farm, Whimple



Minutes of the meeting


1
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE

9/09/19

FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE

9 September 2019

Present:

County Councillors

Councillors R Edgell (Chair), J Brook, J Berry, A Dewhirst, T Inch, C Whitton and C Chugg

Co-opted Members

L Warner (Tenants' representative)

Apologies

H Bellew (Devon Federation of Young Farmers

* 94  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2019 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 95  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 96  Announcements

The Chair reported that the Co-opted Member, H Bellew, representing the Devon Federation 
of Young Farmers would, if she was unable to attend a future Committee meeting, relay any 
comments on any future agenda item to Members of the Committee or to Mr D Meek of NPS 
South West Ltd, either verbally or in writing, who would relay any such comments to the 
relevant Committee meeting.

* 97  Revenue Monitoring (Month 4) 2019/20

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/78) on the County Farms 
Estate Revenue Monitoring (Month 4) 2019/20, noting the increased target surplus of 
£464,000 and providing a summary of the annual budget and detailing income and 
expenditure to date.

* 98  Capital Monitoring (Month 4) 2019/20

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/79) on the county Farms 
Estate Month 4 Capital Monitoring Statement for 2019/20, noting that the approved capital 
programme for 2019/20 included schemes totalling £600,000 and with scheme slippage of 
£558,337 resulted in a capital programme for 2019/20 of £1,158.337.

* 99  The County Farms Estate Annual Report 2018/19

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/80) incorporating the 28th 
Annual Report of the County Farms Estate.  It was noted that in paragraph 3.8.1 of the Report 
the figure in the first line should have read £2,700,644 and not £2,398,000.

The Annual Report 2018/19 covered the Committee’s functions, financial performance and 
Estate management performance, and highlighted notable Estate achievements and events.



2
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE
9/09/19

Members raised concern at the diminishing size of the County Farms Estate, however it was 
stated that opportunities to purchase suitable replacement land were always explored.

* 100  Management and Restructuring Issues

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business 
Support (BSS/19/06) on the County Farms Estate management and restructuring issues.

Lomans Farm, Broadhempston

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Inch and

RESOLVED

(a) that OS 2000 and Part OS 2800 forming part Lomans Farm, Broadhempston and 
amounting to 0.88 acres or thereabouts be declared permanently surplus to the 
requirements of the Estate so that it can be sold on the open market; and

(b) that Lomans Farm, Broadhempston be advertised to let on the open market to a new 
entrant as a mixed livestock starter farm for a term of seven years commencing 25 
March 2021 and expiring 25 March 2028, subject to terms being agreed.

[Note: In accordance with Standing Order 32(4) Councillor Dewhirst requested that his 
abstention from the vote be recorded.]

Lower Farm, High Bickington

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Chugg and

RESOLVED

(a) that the current tenant of Lower Farm, High Bickington be invited to surrender from 
his lease the barn and part NG 7235 extending to 0.12 acres or thereabouts as soon 
as possible; and

(b) the barn and part NG 7235 forming part Lower Farm, High Bickington and amounting 
to 0.12 acres or thereabouts be declared permanently surplus to the requirements of 
the Estate so that it can be sold on the open market.

[Note: In accordance with Standing Order 32(4) Councillor Dewhirst requested that his 
abstention from the vote be recorded.]

Cordwents Farm, Halberton

It was MOVED by Councillor Berry, SECONDED by Councillor Inch and

RESOLVED that part NG 3881 forming part of Cordwents Farm, Halberton and amounting to 
0.14 acres or thereabouts be declared permanently surplus to the requirements of the Estate 
so that it can be sold on a subject to contract and planning basis on the open market.

[Note: In accordance with Standing Order 32(4) Councillor Whitton requested that her 
abstention from the vote be recorded.]

* 101  Devon's Climate Emergency and Green Action Plan

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business 
Support (BSS/19/07) on Devon’s Climate Emergency and Green Action Plan. 



3
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE

9/09/19

The Council at its meeting on 25 July 2019 (Minute 221) endorsed the principle of further 
action to address environmental issues in line with the global concerns highlighted through 
relevant intergovernmental panels; and mandated the Environmental Performance Board to 
consider how relevant issues raised by the proposed Green Action Plan might be addressed 
through changes or additional to its own suite of action plans.

Members noted that the County Farms Estate had been identified as a valuable land resource 
that could and hopefully would play an instrumental role in supporting the Council delivering 
its Climate Emergency objectives.

It was MOVED by Councillor Chugg, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst and

RESOLVED that the proposed new actions linked to the principal themes promoted by the ’10 
Point Green Action Plan’ or otherwise linked to the Devon Climate Emergency be endorsed.

* 102  Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information relating to, and which was likely to reveal the 
identity of, tenants and information relating to the financial or business affairs of tenants and 
the County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 
2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

* 103  Holdings and Tenancies etc.

(An item taken under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during which the 
press and public were excluded, no representations having been received to such 
consideration under Regulation 5(5) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012)

* (a)  Requests for Landlord's consent

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business 
Support (BSS/19/08) on the requests for landlord’s consent for tenants’ improvements.

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst and

RESOLVED that landlord’s consent be granted:

(i) for the tenant of Lower Alminstone Farm, Woolsery to construct a  100’ x 52’ or 
thereabouts and 13’ to eaves painted or galvanised steel portal framed livestock 
building, complete with corrugated fibre cement roof cladding, rain water goods, 
concrete dung walls with Yorkshire board cladding over to side elevations and part 
gable ends, electric and water supplies, subject to the improvement being written 
down in value to £100 on a straight line basis over a life expectancy of 20 years if 
painted steels are used or 25 years if the steel work is galvanised; and

(ii) for the tenant of Kerswill Farm, South Brent to demolish and clear away the landlord’s 
redundant Atcost building (building R) and two tenants lean-to buildings (buildings Q 
and S) and  replace the buildings with a 50’ x 75’ x 16’ to eaves painted or galvanized 
steel portal frame youngstock building with roof pitch of 12.5 degrees, covered in 
corrugated fibre cement (10% roof lights), rainwater goods, concrete panel dung 
walling to 6’ high and Yorkshire board cladding over to rear gable end and north 
elevation subject to the improvement being written down in value to £100 on a 
straight line basis over a life expectancy of 20 years if painted steels are used or 25 
years if the steel work is galvanised.



4
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE
9/09/19

 

* (b) Higher Artiscombe Farm, Gulworthy

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business 
Support (BSS/18/09) relating to Higher Artiscombe Farm, Gulworthy.

It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Inch and

RESOLVED that the Committee attend a site visit to Higher Artiscombe Farm, Gulworthy 
before considering a formal recommendation at the next Committee meeting on 9 December 
2019.

* (c) Southcott Farm, Okehampton

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business 
Support (BSS/18/10) relating to Southcott Farm, Okehampton

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Chugg and

RESOLVED 

(i) that the incontestable Case D Notice to Quit served in accordance with the 
Agricultural Holdings Act 1986 on the tenant of Southcott Farm, Okehampton for 
failing to comply with a Notice to Pay previously served on the tenant in the 
prescribed format be upheld and enforced;

(ii) that a potential early surrender by the tenant of Southcott Farm, Okehampton of a 
Farm Business Tenancy of an additional block of 69.84 acres or thereabouts of bare 
land that he also rents from the County Council be accepted; and

(iii) that the advertisement of Southcott Farm, Okehampton to let on the open market on a 
seven year Farm Business Tenancy commencing 25 March 2021 and terminating 25 
March 2028, subject to terms being agreed, be endorsed.

* (d) Perriton Barton Farm, Whimple

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business 
Support (BSS/19/11) relating to Perriton Barton Farm, Whimple.

It was noted that the Tenants’ representative raised concern at whether the proposal 
represented the best value for such agricultural land, however, it was stated that the 
positioning of the equipment at height could allow continued use of the land.

It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Brook and

RESOLVED that possession of NG 0006, 1400, 2671 and part 2164 amounting to 22.34 
acres or thereabouts of land be secured at the earliest possible opportunity in order that:

(i) an option agreement be entered into with a Solar Farm Developer; and

(ii) lease terms be negotiated and agreed with a Solar Farm Developer, on a subject to 
contract and planning basis, provided that the revenue generated by the proposed 
Solar Farm lease be retained by the County Farms Estate

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT
The Meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.19 pm


